
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 10 February 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders and Roger Truelove (Chairman). 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 
the website.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on 9 February 2021.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 December 2020 
(Minute Nos. 346 - 358), and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Cabinet 
meeting held on 26 January 2021 (Minute Nos. 426 - 428) as correct 
records. 
  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2411/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2016-Dec-2020%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


 

 

Part A Reports for recommendation to Council 
 

 

4.  Medium Term Financial Plan and 2021/22 Budget 
 

5 - 40 

5.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2021/22 
 

41 - 54 

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

6.  Supplementary Litter Enforcement Contract Award 
 

55 - 60 

7.  South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2021-2024 
 

61 - 108 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk  
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 

 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 10 February 2021 

Report Title 2021/22 Revenue Budget/ Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Capital Strategy 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the 2021/22 Revenue Budget proposals. 

2. To approve the proposed Council Tax Band D 
increase for 2021/22 to £184.32. 

3. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

4. To approve the Capital Strategy. 

5. To approve the Capital Programme proposals. 

6. To note the additional amount of Council Tax for 
Parish Precepts. 

7. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement as set out in Appendix VIII 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget proposals for 
2021/22, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Capital Strategy.   

1.2 Cabinet received a budget report on 16 December prior to the Provisional 
Local Authority Grant Settlement announced on 17 December.  This report 
reflects the implications of the Settlement. 

1.3 The previous budget report to Cabinet emphasized the need for the Council to 
be able to support residents to cope with the Covid pandemic by maintaining 
the Council’s core services.  That report was finalised at the beginning of 
December and two months on the impact of Covid has, if anything, increased.  
The borough has seen a huge spike in cases which now seems to be 
receding, but we face an extended lockdown and a significant Covid impact 
for at least the rest of 2021.  This budget is therefore focussed on protecting 
existing services to residents. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

 

1.4 This report, if agreed by Cabinet, will then go forward to Council on 24 
February. 

2. Background 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2021/22 
 
2.1 The draft Settlement and then further announcements in the following days 

were very supportive of the approach which was agreed by Cabinet in 
December to balancing the 2021/22 budget.  In that report we referred to the 
“exceptional” financial support provided by Government to Councils and the 
approach taken reflected an assumption that Government would not want to 
see Councils cutting services at this crucial time for the country. 

2.2 The main issues to highlight from the settlement and subsequent 
announcements are: 

Funding Source Amount 
(£) 

Comments 

   

Settlement Additional Funding  

Revenue Support Grant 15,000  

Lower Tier Services Grant 183,000 A new grant - to prevent any lower 
tier Council having a negative 
Spending Power change 

New Homes Bonus 276,000 One year only 

   

Sub Total 474,000  

   

Covid Tranche 5 funding 996,472 As with Tranche 4 needs based 
allocation 

   

Total 1,470,472  

 

Page 6



  

3 

 

 
2.3 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) are 

consulting on allocations of additional grant for Local Council Tax Support 
schemes.  The indicative allocation to this Council is £198,000.   

2.4 So these additional funding streams are very positive for the Council.  It is 
critical that, as with Tranche 4, the Tranche 5 Covid funding is needs based 
and that makes a huge difference for Swale.  It must be emphasised that all of 
this funding is one-off for 2021/22 only.  The Government refers to a 
replacement for New Homes Bonus (NHB) but there is no detail at this point. 

Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board Precept 
 
2.5 We had assumed a 3.6% increase in the Lower Medway Internal Drainage 

Board (LMIDB) but have now been informed of the Board’s decision to 
increase by 3.5% giving a small saving of £2k. 

Staff Pay 

2.6 In the Spending Review the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced a 
widespread pay freeze in the public sector.  The pay proposal will come 
separately to Council but the budget assumes a 2% increase and that is still 
the intention. 

 Capital Strategy 
 
2.7 The Capital Strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, 

capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision 
of local public services.  The proposed Treasury Management Strategy is 
reported separately to this meeting.  The proposed Capital Programme and its 
funding are detailed in Appendix VI to this report. 

2.8 Councils are required to balance their revenue budget annually and cannot 
borrow to achieve a balanced position.  However, they have very far reaching 
powers to borrow to fund capital expenditure.  This has historically been 
funded from borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which is 
part of the Debt Management Office which is part of the Treasury.  Borrowing 
can be for up to 50 years at rates which are below commercial rates. 

Page 7



  

4 

 

2.9 Government and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) has taken a pretty dim view of Council borrowing to acquire assets 
for income generation purposes only.  There has been extensive media 
coverage of some of the most egregious examples of this behaviour, it is very 
widespread.  This Council has had a clear policy of not borrowing for income 
purposes only and the Sittingbourne Town Centre (STC) development is 
classified as a Regeneration project in the Council’s accounts.  The 
Government will reform the PWLB lending terms, ending the use of the PWLB 
for investment property bought primarily for yield, which the Government 
states is a risk for both national and local taxpayers.  The Government will 
therefore cut PWLB lending rates to gilts + 100bps for Standard Rate and gilts 
+ 80bps for Certainty Rate.  This is welcome as all Councils were being 
penalised for irresponsible behaviour by others.  PWLB rates have come 
down and the 50 year maturity rate is 1.68% (6 January). 

2.10 Council in February 2020 agreed the following principles: 

• Investing in sustainable, affordable and social housing to increase overall 
supply, 

• Using the ability to borrow at low rates of interest for the benefit of the 
physical and social infrastructure of the borough and for broader social 
value, and 

• Ensuring that the costs of borrowing are manageable long term within the 
Revenue budget. 

2.11 Council also agreed that in future, rather than announcing a borrowing facility 
with no linkage to a particular project, the specific proje
[...]
Local Government Act 2003 to report 
on the adequacy of reserves.  These have been reviewed in line with 
guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. 

3.13 The Council seeks to maintain a minimum of £1.5m as its General Fund 
balance and there is no reason to change this - the balance at 1 April 2020 
was £3,338m. The Council holds earmarked reserves for specific purposes.  
The remaining unallocated funds form the General Reserve.  The Chief 
Financial Officer’s view is that the level of reserves and balances held by the 
Council are at a reasonable level.  Reserves and balances are set out in 
Appendix VII. 

3.14 The Council’s Section 151 Officer (Chief Financial Officer), in accordance with 
the Local Government Act 2003, has hereby confirmed his opinion that the 
2020/21 budget is robust, and the reserves are reasonable given the risks 
faced by the Council. 

  

Page 11



  

8 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Do nothing - this is not recommended as the Council is legally required to set 
a balanced budget.  

4.2 The December report upon which this report builds has been considered by 
Scrutiny Committee. 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

5.1 The budget proposals were reported to Cabinet on 16 December 2020 and 
were examined by Scrutiny Committee on 20 January 2021. 

5.2 Consultation with the business community has taken place. 

6. Implications 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The budget proposals for 2021/22 support the emerging 
Corporate Plan objectives.   

Financial, Resource 
and Property 

The report sets out the approach to the 2021/22 budget and 
the medium term financial plan. 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

The report reflects the legal requirement for the Council to set a 
balanced budget. 

Crime and Disorder Any potential impact has been assessed by service managers. 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

Any potential impact has been assessed by service managers. 

Health and Wellbeing No issue
[...]
penditure, no MRP will 
be charged but the Council would apply the capital receipt arising from the 
principal repayments to reduce the CFR instead.  In years where there is no 
principal repayment, MRP will be charged in accordance with the MRP policy 
for the assets funded by the loan, including where appropriate, delaying MRP 
until the year after the assets become operational. 

Capital expenditure incurred during 2021/22 will not be subject to a MRP charge until 
2022/23.  MRP on property is not required until the asset is operational. 

The budget implications of MRP are detailed elsewhere in this report and the 
estimated Capital Financing Requirement is detailed in the Annual Treasury Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

 

Cabinet  

Meeting Date 10 February 2021 

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr.  Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Olga Cole, 
Management Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

           

Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 
and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators. 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Public Services and the Prudential Code require the 
Council to approve a Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators before the start 
of each financial year. 

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has defined 
Treasury Management as: “The management of the organisation’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pur
[...]
 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 

Downside Risk -0.10 -0.20 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 

 
 

2.3 For the purpose of setting the 2021/22 budget, it has been assumed that new 
treasury investments will be made at an average rate of 0.1%, and that new long-
term loans will be borrowed at an average rate of 0.27%. 

Borrowing Strategy 
 

2.4 The Council’s chief objective, when borrowing money, is to strike an appropriately 
low risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving certainty of 
those costs over the period for which funds are required. 

2.5 Councils are required to balance their revenue budget annually and cannot borrow 
to achieve a balanced position.  However, they have very far reaching powers to 
borrow to fund capital expenditure.  This has historically been funded from 
borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which is part of the Debt 
Management Office which is part of the Treasury.  Borrowing can be for up to 50 
years at rates which are below commercial rates. 

Page 42



3 

 
 

 

2.6 Government and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) has taken a pretty dim view of Council borrowing to acquire assets for 
income generation purposes only.  There has been extensive media coverage of 
some of the most egregious examples of this behaviour, it is very widespread.  
This Council has had a clear policy of not borrowing for income purposes only and 
the Sittingbourne Town Centre (STC) development is classified as a Regeneration 
project in the Council’s accounts.  The Government will reform the PWLB lending 
terms, ending the use of the PWLB for investment property bought primarily for 
yield, which the Government states is a risk for both national and local taxpayers.  
The Government will therefore cut PWLB lending rates to gilts + 100bps for 
Standard Rate and gilts + 80bps for Certainty Rate.  This is welcome as all 
Councils were being penalised for
[...]
al Sums Invested for Periods Longer than a Year 

The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 
seeking early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to 
final maturities beyond the period end will be: 
 

 2021/22 

Estimate 

£’000 

2022/23 

Estimate 

£’000 

2023/24 

Estimate 

£’000 

Limit on principal invested longer than 1 year 10,000 10,000 10,000 

 

Page 54



 Page 1 of 6 

CABINET Meeting Agenda Item: 6 

Meeting Date 10 February 2021 

Report Title Procurement of Supplementary Litter Enforcement 
services 

Cabinet Member Cllr. Julian Saunders Cabinet Member for Environment 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure 

Lead Officer Jo Mapp, Environmental Enforcement Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Cabinet approves the appointment of LA 
Support Ltd as Supplementary Environmental 
Enforcement Services from 1st April 2021 for an initial 
period of 3 years with the option of two further one-
year extensions (3+1+1 years). 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
 
1.1      The Council takes a strong stance on enforcement when it comes to 

environmental issues. By awarding the Supplementary Litter Enforcement 
contract to the successful contractors, the Council will continue providing a robust 
enforcement service that issues Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN’s) across the 
Borough for littering & dog fouling. There is scope to expand the range of 
environmental offences tackled by this team as the contract develops. 

 
1.2 The current Supplementary Litter Enforcement contract expires on 31 March 

2021.  The Environmental Enforcement team carried out a one stage tender 
process based on the most economically advantageous tender (MEAT) which 
was evaluated on 60% quality and 40% price.  

 

1.3  This report summarises
[...]
 smoking.  

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Part of the procurement process ensures that contractors are fully 
competent, particularly in the area of health and safety. LA Support 
Ltd competence is evidenced through their membership/s of ISO 
450011/Safe Contractor/CHAS and Constructionline Gold. Specific 
RA’s will be completed for the overall tasks and all interactions with 
the public will be filmed using body worn cameras. 

Page 59



 Page 6 of 6 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No FPN will be issued to any person under the age of 18 or those 
suspected of suffering mental ill health or displaying any lack of 
capacity to understand.  

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

As an ISO27001/Data Protection/Cyber Essentials accredited 
company, LA Support Ltd recognise that the correct treatment and 
transfer of data/privacy is critical to the lawful operation of this 
contract. All LAS data is stored on a secure cloud-based server 
within the UK. All external users access this data via a remote 
desktop connection to a secure server, ensuring data never leaves 
the building. Dual backups are completed daily. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
 None 
 

8 Background Documents 
 
 None 

Page 60



 

 

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7 

 

Meeting Date 10 February 2021 

Report Title STG Building Control Partnership Business Plan 2021 to 

2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service James Freeman, Head of Planning 

Lead Officer James Freeman, Head of Planning 

Recommendations The Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control 

Partnership Business and Delivery Plans for 2021 to 

2024 be agreed. 

1) That the Draft STGBCP business and delivery 
plans be considered and approved or comments 
referred to the Joint Committtee 

2) That should there be any amendments following 
consideration by the Joint Committee the final 
plans be reported back for final approval.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and make any comments on 

the draft STG shared Building Control Partnership (STG) Business and 
Delivery Plans 2021 to 2024 and to refer the comments to the Joint 
Committee. 
 

2 Background 
 

2.1 STG Building Control Partnership (involving Medway, Canterbury, 
Gravesham and Swale) went live in October 2007 with Canterbury 
joining in April 2018.  Under the terms of the Memorandum Agreement 
between the four partner authorities, a three year rolling business plan 
needs to be agreed.  

2.2 Each partner authority must advise the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee whether it approves or rejects the revised draft business 
plan by no later than 10 days before the Annual Meeting of the Joint 
Committee in June each year 

2.3 Whilst much of the Building Control Partnership operation is subject to 
competition from Approved Inspectors, the service retains statutory 
responsibilities regarding public protection e.g. dangerous structures, 
demolitions, unauthorised works and maintaining registers etc. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.4 Over the past few years, the service has had to compete with 
‘Approved Inspectors’ within an increasingly competitive and shrinking 
market, which has put pressure on income generation within the 
service and correspondingly has put pressure on the resourcing of the 
service itself.  This has been further compounded by the Covid 19 
impacts, although the shared service will be able to recuperate much of 
the lost income costs through Government Covid-19 support funding.  
The service has also been able to withstand the fall in income not 
covered by the Government by the use of existing reserves. 

2.5 The ability to adapt to this new competitive environment has been a 
major benefit of a combined authority shared service and has facilitated 
significant improvements on embracing digital transformation, including 
the freedoms and accessibility that remote and 
[...]
ury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2021/22
	6 Supplementary Litter Enforcement Contract Award
	7 South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2021-2024



Minutes of the meeting


- 455 – 
 Published on  16 February 2021 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 24 February 2021     

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Wednesday, 10 February 2021 
from 7.00 pm - 7.24 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders and 
Roger Truelove (Chairman). 
 
DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Elliott Jayes, Hannah 
Perkin, Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alister Andrews, Billy Attaway, Jayne Bolas, Martyn 
Cassell, David Clifford, Jo Mapp, Jo Millard, Larissa Reed, Nick Vickers, Emma 
Wiggins and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, Ken Ingleton, 
Carole Jackson, Pete Neal, Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine and Corrie 
Woodford.  
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Alastair Gould. 
 

444 INTRODUCTION  
 

The Leader explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with the 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392. 
 
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Leader explained which 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) officers were in attendance. 
 

445 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 December 2020 (Minute Nos. 346 – 358) 
and of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 26 January 2021 (Minutes Nos. 426 – 
428) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

446 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No interests were declared. 
 
Part A recommendations for Council 

447 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2021/22 BUDGET  
 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set out 
the council’s budget proposals for 2021/22, the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) and the Capital Strategy. He updated Members on the Government support 



Cabinet 10 February 2021  

 

- 456 – 

received since December 2020, as advised at the Scrutiny Committee on 20 
January 2021. 
 
Referring to the table at paragraph 2.2 on page 6 of the report, the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance said that the settlement figure of £1,470,472 included 
Tranche 5 funding, a higher level of New Homes Bonus than expected and an 
unexpected new grant for lower tier Councils.  He said that a further grant of £198k 
to meet the reduced costs of Council Tax income was also expected.  He added 
that the settlement figure was over 50% greater than planned for, and this was a 
great relief.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that grants awarded 
were needs-based, SBC had high needs and the grants received had reduced the 
levels of savings required and demands on reserves to achieve a balanced budget 
for 2021/22.  The call on reserves had now reduced from over £1million to £662k.  
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that it was not sustainable to 
balance a budget with reserves but in the current Covid-19 pandemic this was 
necessary. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance warned of future financial challenges 
but said that in recognition of the hard work by staff, a 2% pay increase had been 
agreed by the union and would be implemented in the next financial year. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance drew attention to the £4.95 per 
annum increase in Council Tax for a Band D property, taking the Swale precept to 
£184.32 per year, excluding Parish precepts.  He reminded Members that SBC’s 
precept was only part of the charge and said that Kent County Council’s precept 
would increase by £67.50, the Police service by £15 and Kent Fire and Rescue by 
£1.52, for a Band D property, resulting in an overall rise of £88.98 (4.91%) per 
annum, excluding Parish precepts. 
 
In drawing attention to Appendix II, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
explained that the Budget Variations had been report to Cabinet and Scrutiny 
Committee and would be considered at the next Full Council meeting on 24 
February 2021. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance referred to paragraphs 2.9 and 2.10 
which explained how CIPFA and Central Government discouraged borrowing for 
income generation purposes.  He said that many Councils whose budgets had 
depended on declining property investments now found themselves in a difficult 
position.  He referred to borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and 
said that future capital borrowing might include PWLB loans and internal borrowing. 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that the previous administration 
had invested in the Sittingbourne Town Centre (STC) project and members of the 
current administration were seriously opposed to the project which they considered 
was a commercial risk.  He said that nobody could have anticipated the current 
Covid-19 pandemic and he hoped for a major increase in demand for the leisure 
facilities provided at Bourne Place, Sittingbourne. 
 
Referring to paragraph 2.14 on page 9 of the report, the Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance spoke about the investment in Swale Rainbow Homes Ltd and 
said that the initial borrowing for the project could be financed by predictable and 
appropriate rental income whilst the property asset value would be expected to 



Cabinet 10 February 2021  

 

- 457 – 

increase significantly in the future.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
said that £3million was included in the Capital Programme for Swale House 
refurbishment but this figure was provisional.  A report would be presented to a 
future Cabinet meeting, as the future use of Swale House, the level of savings from 
adaptations, the likely market for letting accommodation and capital investment 
priorities of the Council needed to be considered. 
 
Finally, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that borrowing had an 
impact on any revenue budget and investment in any capital projects needed a 
return.  He proposed the recommendations 1 to 7 as set out in the report which 
were seconded by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning.  
 
A Member drew attention that the Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board precept 
in the table in paragraph 3.3 on page 10 should be 3.6%, not 2%.   
 
Recommended: 
 
(1)  That the 2021/22 Revenue Budget proposals be approved. 
 
(2)  That the proposed Council Tax Band D increase of £184.32 for 2021/22 be 
approved. 
 
(3)  That the Medium Term Financial Plan be noted. 
 
(4)  That the Capital Strategy be approved. 
 
(5)  That the Capital Programme proposals be approved. 
 
(6)  That the additional amount of Council Tax for Parish Precepts be noted. 
 
(7)  That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement as set out in Appendix 
VIII be approved. 
 

448 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2021/22  
 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and 
acknowledged the expertise and knowledge of the Finance team.  He proposed the 
recommendation which was seconded by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Planning. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 and the Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators be approved. 
 
Part B Reports for decision by Cabinet 

449 SUPPLEMENTARY LITTER ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT AWARD  
 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which summarised the 
procurement process of supplementary litter enforcement services and sought 



Cabinet 10 February 2021  

 

- 458 – 

Cabinet approval of the recommended contractor.  He explained that the service 
included enforcement of littering and dog fouling. The Cabinet Member for 
Environment said that the service was funded by income received from Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPN) and additional income was ringfenced for environmental 
improvements.  He said that positive feedback on the service had been received 
from the public. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment said that four organisations had expressed 
an interest and two companies had submitted acceptable applications as set out at 
paragraph 2.6 on page 56 of the report.  He said that LA Support Ltd scored highest 
on both price and quality.  He proposed the recommendation which was seconded 
by the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
A Member was supportive of the service and asked if penalties in certain areas 
were analysed so that the public could be educated?  In response, the 
Environmental Enforcement Manager explained that there was a monthly report of 
hot spots that enforcement officers went out to monitor and issued FPNs if 
necessary. She added that there were regular duty of care and litter campaigns and 
LA Support Ltd had agreed to support this.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the appointment of LA Support Ltd be approved as Supplementary 
Environmental Enforcement Services from 1 April 2021 for an initial period of 
3 years with the option of two further one-year extensions (3+1+1years). 
 
 

450 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2024  
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report which sought comments on 
the draft South Thames Gateway (STG) shared Building Control Partnership 
Business and Delivery Plans 2021 to 2024, and these would be referred to the Joint 
Committee.  He thanked Councillor Tim Gibson for sitting on the STG Building 
Control Joint Committee and proposed the recommendation which was seconded 
by the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the draft South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership 
Business and Delivery Plans for 2021 to 2024 be approved. 
 
(2)  That should there be any amendments following consideration by the 
Joint Committee, the final plans be reported back for final approval. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 



Cabinet 10 February 2021  

 

- 459 – 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


